investments in direct financing and sales-type leases, net of any upfront payments, as applicable.

(2) We have three ultra-deepwater drilling units and two container vessels owned by four wholly-owned subsidiaries which are accounted for under the equity
method and therefore not consolidated in our financial statements. We define EBITDA�Group as EBITDA�Consolidated before equity in earnings of
associated companies and adjusted for (i) the total operating revenues, (ii) repayments from investments in direct financing and sales-type leases and
(iii) vessel operating expenses at our subsidiaries that are accounted for under the equity method. We record our investments in equity-method investees on
the consolidated balance sheets as �Investment in associated companies�. These subsidiaries have significant amount of indebtedness which because of the
aforementioned accounting treatment does not show up in our balance sheets. Total Debt�Group includes indebtedness of our unconsolidated subsidiaries.
Total Debt�Group, as further adjusted, is derived by adding Total Debt�Consolidated, as further adjusted, plus approximately $1.3 billion of indebtedness, as
of September 30, 2012, of our unconsolidated subsidiaries.

Years Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2009 2010 2011 2011 2012

(unaudited)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
Reconciliation of net income to EBITDA�Consolidated and
EBITDA�Group:
Net income $ 192,598 $ 165,712 $ 131,175 $ 101,019 $ 134,737
Depreciation 30,236 34,201 49,929 36,339 41,377
Interest expense, net 116,835 80,325 79,978 57,313 51,048
Other financial items, net (1,457) (2,676) 1,034 597 (1,073)
Vessel impairment charge 26,756 � � � �
Long-term investment impairment charge 7,110 � � � 3,353
Gain on sale of assets and termination of charters (24,721) (28,103) (8,468) (6,131) (25,849)
Gain on sale of associate � (4,064) (4,064) �
Net gain (loss) on repurchase of 2013 Senior Notes and NOK
bonds (20,600) 13 (521) 469 (129)
Mark to market of derivatives (12,675) 14,733 4,408 2,675 (7,367)
Repayments from investments in direct financing and sales-type
leases 210,386 175,958 98,874 75,201 44,292
Less: upfront payments on certain charters (40,500) (40,500) � � �

EBITDA�Consolidated $ 483,968 $ 399,663 $ 352,345 $ 263,418 $ 240,389
Less: equity in earnings of associated companies (75,629) (50,413) (50,902) (39,317) (33,328)
Total operating revenues�Associates 150,473 137,348 155,514 116,496 113,302
Repayments from investments in direct financing and sales-type
leases�Associates 203,141 228,001 238,388 183,662 151,360
Vessel operating expenses�Associates (246) (189) (25,200) (16,870) (25,917)

EBITDA�Group $ 761,707 $ 714,410 $ 670,145 $ 507,389 $ 445,806
Reconciliation of Total Debt�Consolidated to Total Debt�Group
(at end of period):
Total Debt�Consolidated 2,135,950 1,922,854 1,910,464 2,025,996 1,850,531
Total Debt�Associates 1,890,500 1,746,525 1,409,125 1,465,479 1,262,833
Total Debt�Group 4,026,450 3,669,379 3,319,589 3,491,475 3,113,364

S-14

Edgar Filing: Ship Finance International LTD - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

An investment in our notes involves a high degree of risk, including the risks we face described in the accompanying prospectus and the
documents incorporated by reference herein. Our business, financial condition and results of operations could be materially and adversely
affected by any of these risks. This prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus and the documents incorporated by reference herein
also contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in